{1} | Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:
1) Turmn %he handwhee! to bright the needle bar down 10 *h@ lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew @ .
(Adguseang the needis bar height)

2} (For.a DB needle) Align marker line@

thentighten seiscrew
{For 2 DA needle) Agn marker inefBion nesdie bar@ wﬁh the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing@ .

“Mfentighten selscrew &8
{Adjusiing position of the hook «
3) {For a DB needle)Loosen the hree hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line ® on

ascending needle bar with the bottomn end of needie bar lower bushing &5 .

{For a DA needialLoosan the three hook seiscrews, turn the handwhesl and aiugn marker line @ on

ascending needie bar  with the bottom end of nesdle bar iower bushing & . _

4) After making the adjusimenis mentioned in the above slteps, align hook blade poiﬂi @ with the center of
neediedd. Provide aclearance of 0.04 mmic 0.1mm (reference value) between the needle and the hook,
then ssourely tighten selstrews in the hook.

11 needia bar@'wi&h the bottom end o‘f neadie bar lower bushing® |

s wem G WGR GNN ES Amn G OO WM www. mn wmn GFD D G o tam gmm mm wm SR s GG GO G G wan D OO0 mED wmw mmw s e

j y if the clearsncs beiwesn the blade p@mi of hook and the needle is smaller than the 1
g specified value, the hiaﬁe ;mm% of hook will be damaged % the cigarance is larger, stitch |
. s%up;amg will result. R _
19. %%%&f}m é’ Hﬁ%@ﬁﬂ @? THE wm @@G

ﬁ?%&ﬁ?bﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ %%%?ﬁ%ﬁf:ﬁ%ﬁo )

WARNING: L e
Turn OFF the puww be‘fme starling the work so as to ;Jreve ' ac_cld_;e' ' qalus'e{d by abrupt start of the
sewing machine. . L ST

B R
D TR @ mg@@ﬁ@
C)tTﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁno a~
C)ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁ@ o

IZG;?B.— 8.9 mm

R To adjust the hesght of ih feed dog
i the gaimpmg pregsure is insuffi c:ent i @ Lcﬂssen screw@ af crank@
the motion : of the forkesi portion | @ Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.
becomes heavy.. & j &) Secure!y tighten screw@ e

mmmm-——m—m——mmm-mm—mmm

20. ﬁﬁﬁﬁ’ﬂiﬁ%{ I TILT QF THE ?EED DOG

=
e 52&3@& xﬁ%@m:ﬁfﬁm

WARMNING: i i
Turn OFF the power bef@re starting tﬁ@ wnrk o as tn prevent accidems caused by abrupl start of the

sewing machineg.

;1)&@@§(m¥_g%ﬁmbmmwﬁQWﬁﬁ

%?%&%%%ﬁ@%§%§m¥ﬁfﬁﬁ%w

A o :

2) T IF LA, IR TR
ML, AT 6, SRk

ﬁmﬁgﬂgo
3) T RAHHREL, By FREA e, BnS

m%ﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁwﬁo

Bk / Front up & §i# / Standard
& EF / Froni down @ £HE / Throat plate

—10-

1) The standard i (horizonial) of the feed dog is obizined when marker dot n the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot @ on fesd rocker € . (the marker dot$ inclines forward the feed rocker
shart by 90°, as standard).

2) To it the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering, loosen the setscrew, and turn the
feed bar shaft 80°in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

3) Totilt the feed dog with its front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turn the feed bar
shaft 90° in the opposite direCIio'n from the arrow. (The standard tit for.)

————————————————————————— ﬂ—“mmmmmuﬁ.m_mn\
Whenever the feed deg ta!t is adjusted the feed dog height will be changed, So, itis |
necessary to check the hesght after tilt adjustment. j

21, ;zafﬁmumﬂ 45 { ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING
w:l:! ?’Bﬁlh&?ﬁﬁd)ﬁﬁﬁk%ﬁ&, ﬁa@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ ﬁ%mﬂ%ﬁ%@ﬁ&%ﬁ]f“ﬁ:ﬁﬁo
, WARNING::
= To avoid possibia personal injury due to abrupt s!art of the machine, tura off the power to the machine
and check tq be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

1) #FRERROMEONBEERL . @, FFHL

e FEER LS BIEARONK, RESE
Standard feed timing By,

mmm#mwz 2) FERTRERAEFFMERT SN, EHFL
B 5 64U LSRRI e S L E B0 B
3) SREEAILLLUDT LA WA, BE Bk

EAAEAIRET s N
| [ ( - Advanced feed timing djl‘%ﬁ@_@&'%"
' 4V ATRENERESmMERAEEE, #FFLime

-1 g:i RO MFE

TR T T T e e e s e e ~

BAMARR | BRI KSR e !

Delayed feed timing |- ;

1) Lmzseﬁ %’”:WWS% md @ nf coam 22 am i the dirsciion of

the arrow 01 opposile direci the arrow, and

iy For the standard adjusiment, adjust so that the iop sus f_aa,a . of feed uog and the top end of needie
eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat piate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric
camvin the ciarection of the arrow. :

4) Todelay’ the feed timing in order to mcrease stntch hghiness move the feed eccentric cam in the
opposste dII’SC’IIOﬂ from the arrow e

Be'éa?'i_fa}fl_-ﬁ not {6 move the fead eccéntric Cam too far, or else needle breakage may resuit.

o o TS S




M?QRT&N"E’ SAFETY !NSTRUCT!ONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate itin safety it is necessary to use this
machine correctly. Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use. Whe tiope you will enjoy the use of
your machrne for a lorig iame Please remember to keep this manual in 3 safe p!ace

a

2 IR .

1. Observe the basic safety measures,including, but not limited to the fol!owang ones,whenever you use
the machine.
2. Read all the instructions, ssciudmg but not limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manuat so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.
3. Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
Country.
4. All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.
The eperation without the speacified safety devices is not ailowed.
. This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.
. For your personal protection, we recommend thai you wear safely glasses.
. For the following, turn off the power swrtch or drsconnect the power plug of the machine from the
recepiacie,
7-1 For threading needle(s) Iooper spreader etc. And replacmg bobbln
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle presser foot, throat plate !ooper spreader feed dog, needle guard,
folder, cloth guide etc IRt : _ _
7-3 For repair work. : "
7-4 When leaving the workmg piace or when the working place is unattended
8. If you should allow cil, grease, etc. used with the maching and devices to come in contact with your eyes
or skin or swaliow any of &uch Irqurd by mistake, immeadiately: Wash_the contacted areas and consult a

~ W

ATHERFEMBEY, EFEEITFRERRET, IFESESURM
RESHERNENR,

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardless’ of whether the machme is powered, is prohibited.

10. Repair, remodeling and adjust ment works must only be done by approprrately tramde techmcrans oF
specially skilled personnet, Ol spare parts de&gnated by can be used for repairs; :

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be dorie by appropriately trained personnet

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical componenis shall be conducted by qualified e!ectnc
technicians or under the audit and quidance of speciaily skilled personnel,
Whenever you find a failure of any of elecirical components, immediately stop the machme

13. Before making repair and maintenance works ort' the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off. Existing residual air pressure after drsconnectmg the air compressor from the machine
has to be expslled. Exceptions: to this are oniy adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14. Pericdically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15. Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has
io be.operated irv an envirénme sm is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.
16, An crppropnaie power p'ug ha f Hactisd 10 ihe machine by eledtric technicians, Power plug has to

E ‘i/ ihen

)
a1

9\

: %?FE&%&%J\M%E’BA%%@& BOWVIEFERE

ﬁ?%&keeeeﬁe,mx FEHTENE, FEpRSERsREY
KA FB AL,

EIEEE. LE. 1B
BFEFEH, BAEMEEHENEFE,

ﬁ?%&k%?@%%i CTTRER R R LR AR A %m,er TR
BIML S+ HHE

[%rmexeeeeee;eemeeeexeeeeeemee%emo
EEETHURIET, ﬁ&%@%ﬁ%e%?%&%%ﬂﬁ%

EEERIEEI A E
FRITEE .

j}?ﬁﬁi&)\%%ﬁﬁiﬂ’]&ﬁ ﬁﬁ'{%ﬁ{’@%}}ﬁ?% BEREENR, BEETERE
Fo

'ﬁ?emeemeaeﬁﬂe%&,eee@me,e_e%eeeo

ERERRYE, SONELENESS, HTHLEEIETEHASE
i, 1%55%%%51&%%5,‘0 .

ﬁremeeee,ereee PR, R EE RN,
mﬂ%?ﬁiﬂﬁﬁﬁ% SEH,

A TRHIE LN, B S R L,

18, Remodei or “nodlwlthe machine in ecc,urdan-"e with *he safery rulee/standards whlie takmg ail the
effective safety measures. : aesumes gle responsaba!s!y for damage by remodeiing or modification
of the machine. . :

19. Wammg h:nte are marksd wst‘a e wo ﬂowrr symbals

Daﬂqer of i m;wy 0 r)rzeraaor or service staff

I?errb reeu fig special 2 {ier‘t

® & & & @

5, BWIANTHRE,

IR, BT RH

E*%H’f%ﬁ%fﬁ*ﬂz ﬁm; %m%@%ﬂ -";:"ﬁo
rﬁg'%l_,l%ﬁ:}%»?—ﬁ?kﬂsg :?Ur:—i}ﬂsé% RS
wWARESEETEE.
ARSI E AT,

i@%)ﬁ“jﬁml:\%fﬁ
I IR Bitsg i R,




1 “?0 avol d elactricat shock hazards, nerrher opﬂn the cover of the electrical box for
*'-"’i‘he motor nor rouc"r the components’ mounted inside the eiectrrca! box.

DANGER | -

1. To avoid persunai injury; never operate the machine with-any of the belt cover,
Finger guard or safety devices removed.

cauon 2. To pravent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,

Keep your. fingers, head and ciothes. away from the handwheel, V belt and the
motor while the machineg is ope'rari'on “In addition, place nothing around them.

3. To avoid personal ini ury never pur your hand under the needle when you turn
"ON" the power swrtr:h or operate the machine..

4. To aveid personal srrrury never put your frngers mto the thread take-up cover
while the rachine is in oueratron A

5. The hook rotates ata hugh speed while the machme is in operation. To prevent
possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands ‘away from the vicinity of
the hook during Qperatreﬂ In addition, be: sur@ Io turn OFF the power to the
machine when re;.s acmg the bobbin. i i

5. To avoid. possrble personai injuries,be r:arefué ncrtf to aiiow your fingers in the
“machine when tilti ng/ra sing the machine head e

7. To avoid sossibie armdents because of abrupt start of tr‘e machine turn OFF the
2 gcwer io the machmﬂ- Wherr tilting the machrne head e

8.If your mach ing s equrpped with a servo- mo’ror the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid poss;bfe accidents due to abrupt start of the
machme be S%'“e to %um OFF the power fo the machlne : :

2. To avord eaec%rrca% shuck hazards, never operate the aewmg machme wrth the
grounrﬁ wrre for the ;)Gwer suppiy’ removed I

10. To prevent Qussrbie accidents because of fﬁlectric shock or damaged electrrcai
f’*r}mponems(s) tun OFF the mwwr ::Wiich in prror to the connection/disconnection
of the power P ug o

CAUTION: E T

To avold mai?lfrr‘rmn and {iamage of ’rhra machme conf;rm the fcflowmg r‘ o

® Before you put the maching ;“% N opesaruu for. *hﬂ first time after the set up clean # thoroughly

@ Remove all dust rdamcrmj gurifig transporiation and ol it weil. T ;

® Confirm that the oower plug has been g:nopaeiy connectad to the power supp%y

® Never use the machine in ing siate where the voltage type is !f‘f@rem ff'Om the designated one. "~
@ The direction of rotation of t o) ﬂw ng machine is :"oume:df"zf‘kvwse aa Obsefved fram the handwheel

side. Be careful not (o r::z%?e it in'revarse direction.

U [FHIE

FIE = . OO OO SOOI Pl
2 BB EAE e et e et Pl
3 BRI T RIS TIEE e SN P2
&, FRAVEEEBIIEIE et ettt sttt aseareeneansneeen P2
So MRS o e e e e e P3
By BT e et ee b e e e ettt et er e et et ee e neren e P3
7. RTHERIEE () rf%%:ﬁrzf- .................... LAY St ettt e e eenoon P4
8. HLEFSYEEE i e et et et P5
9. BLEIEERE ' e,

10,
11,
12,
13.
4.
15,
6,
17

18,
19,
2(5;.5
214

CBEMBNBE.
2%
24,
26';

22

AR
FERHITE B9

%Eﬁ%ﬁ&é&}gé“] B e e v sttt sttt oo ere s ene et ree o]
P B B 0 e e v ettt e et e e e r et i et e ras e e ab bt et et e e e eeee PO
BT T T e e e ee st P10
A RS T SO oY et s et neoen P10

B PO T URRS
25 WeEEFEEEILE BT
L S P14

1
2%
3%

4.

*-JC)’\"J\

\COG

1()

12,

%}L,h MBI e P18-P2]

A - BRI ket oo e e e ees ot oeiesres et e ee oo P22-P23
CBERT - SR - Fmﬁﬁﬁ: ........................... i e P24-P25
AT e e OO OOOOTOTONOTTON -’ St =7 |
C R L AR S S P28-P31
. HETIR R L st e e e s et b e st ee e n et e et r et eeeee P32-P33
. BRI N A OSSO P34-P35
 BTERRS, :&%ﬁﬂ%ﬁ? S et et esrinscs P34=P3S
R e e cstas e sseses e s P36~P37
rrﬂﬁﬁﬁ# ..... B P36-P37
. gk ﬁliifi: S B OO = - B - -

!§1ﬂfi=_,.;';. e eeareesae P%S-Pw




CONTENS

€ INSTRUCTION MANUAL

1L SPECIFICATIONS Lo e e e e e e, 1
ZUINSTALLATION L o e e e 1
3. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE ;{ng E.’FTER ..................................................................... 2
A NS TALLING THE THREAD STAND e, 3
B LUBR AT E e e e 3
8. LUBRICATION .. e e et eva st as e e o 3
7. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL(O1L LA::HES} INTHE HOOK oot 4
8. ATTACHING THE MNEEDLE oot e e e
9. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BORBIN CASE o

10. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH 3

11. PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE ........................................ %

12. HAND UFTER o

13, ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR
14. THREADING THE MACHINE HFAD .
15. THREAD TENSION ...
16. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRH\,G .......................................
17. ADUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE

18. NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP |
19. HEIGHT OF THE FEEDDOG' .................................. AR

20. TILT OF THE FEED DOG Lot

21. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMENG .................. ST L

22. ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEBAL ................... S i

23. PEDAL OPERATION i sl TR e et e i
24. 25 ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED 6THTCH N MECHANISM ELECTRONIC CLIP VIRE. 13
26. DISASSEMBLING OF opEmmN PANEL o\ i R 14

* PARTS BOOK

. MACHINE FRAME&M SCELLANEOUS COVER COMPDNENTS et 1 7220
- MAIN SHAFT&THREAD- UP LEVER COMPONENTS

. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS i, =

. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ool

.ELECTRONIC CONDUCTOR HOLDER NEEDLE SELECTION BOX COMPONEMS ...................... ..33-24
. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS “
. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ... SRR

11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ... e enr e e

12, ACCESSORIES oo

—
©© W~ oG R W N

Vi

1. #lkg | SPECIFICATIONS

BE FH010/98020/93000/95000
AR - hEE B
SpoyiR g ! m 3. 500 rpm
BRLHEE | 7mm
R Dy #20-#23 ( #21)
EMEE (B o Tomim | 8
S )
modal o 98010/ 98020/ 53000/ 9804
Application Generat fabsics, fight-waight ang medium-weight materiais |Merdive-weight materials
HBeavy-wgight materials

Sewing spesd W?\ﬁax., A G rory ) Max. 3. 500 mm
Max, Stitch lengih A 7 mm
Needis S DB #0-818 ;_'_’ #14) DBXY #20-#23 [ #21)
Presser foot ift ﬂ} I fﬂi‘mm 2 (e )
Lubricating i : W%aaf@ Oy A0
MNoise Workplace-related noise al sewing spesd

N =4 500 min™’ - Lpa S f%{ﬂ%} _' :

Moise measurement acoondi 159 1 N 4563585 At

&%%ﬁ%%%smmmmmwm  ¥ 

'zﬂﬁwﬁﬁﬁw"
R
_@mﬁﬁ%ﬁ _____

’W:"“{%’? ik i

_ a.-—*\(J

LT

% LB B UG A e SL RIS t.




5. fniEEhs / LIPIN

{1} Installing the under cover

1} The oif pan shiould rest on the fowr comers of the machine table groove. TE )
2} Fix two rubber seats & on @%wrr*amf 5 side) using nails@as Hustrated above. Fux two cushion seats hTEIEESMNOESERNER, Bl REHRT, !
on side &p{hingsd side) using a ribber-based adhesive. Then place oil pangp on the fixed seals. WARNING.
3y Fi mq{:g@ %ﬁﬁg into the prmg in ihe machine bed, and fit the machine head fo table rubber hmge @ hefore Tum OFF the power befors starting the work 50 as to prevent accldents caused by abrupt start of the
on the four comers, sewing machine,

piacing the machine head on cushions §

3. EBEFEENEE %&%ﬁ%?é%@@ THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER

1) iE5EE F%%m@ﬁ%ﬁé@_t%d\iﬂﬂ &, HiEEIEER

EE T HEGETF O/ MLN
ATHLESIETGESNEYR, L jé'?: 7o - ¢
@J%@N §@hm i lﬁ{ 2) WRF THATEREANEH T ERES LD

95T, BB TER AT R @ /N LA

Turn DFF the power belore starling the wmx 50 28 10 prevent acclidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine,

1) Full pore of the thread take-up crank shaft @ with lipin befora
disassembly small screw of the thread take-up crank shahép.

w-"-%
- ,’;’G 2) Disassembly small screw before Disagsembly the needle rod

holder ASM, then full pore of the needle bar connection ASM

6. M / LUBRICATION @w_jih lipin,
E .
5T O RS R AR, %%ﬁ%ﬁFﬁﬁyﬁ
WARNING, .

Turn OFF the power before stanting the woa‘k so as m preven! atcidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine. L nlEn

2H fﬁ”’*fzﬁi’%ﬁ%ﬂhi%m}#ﬁi(}mm

?32*? RH BT OTILIEREMT ff?‘tﬁ%@h%mmc (Aﬁjﬁ%k%‘}mmc ¥y %ﬁ@}*ﬁgg

EFE 0 mm B BB ;.—j{E‘“&‘ R B RS TR @J}ii —Fﬁ'j' X &EEUEM@ 1) ERLNELE R @ —EE HIGH A
The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee litter is. 10 L L RWE.

SR A EREE] LOW FRIEGLL Fet, B
S AMFEALE,
S 3) MNRE BRI, MRWEEYS, STLL
L A EE @B IR,

) WREBMES, SHBNEOTR,

1} fo
2y You can adiust the presser foot fift up to 13 mm using knee lifter ad]ust screw@ (Max 9 mm for A type)
3} "1-,*' en you have ad usted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm;, be sure that the bottorn end of needie bar

m-_mmwmwmmmmmm-mwmmmmmmmmmn_m—ummmmmm__m_m_-u

%ﬁi’%ﬁ Wa,%%é‘ a},ﬁﬁf‘ﬁ @ﬁi%é}j%fi EEZE, F#T 10 4883,000~3,500 rpm éﬁ% N
HiES a

?JO

e e ~m'ewx W e S e e mee e dwn omeml e A Boh A onre owv emon Guon  mam o GRTR SR NSRRGSR SN SNGE  Gwme T Smee mm o mom o mes mows e

§ﬂfﬁ?m&@§@ﬂ on m%mmw@ﬁ _
1) Fill oi pan @wsm Maeh ina Ol up mHGH mark
2) When %hs«z off ievai iawsﬂm balow LOW mark
3) When you Operaie zhe maﬂhsnp aﬁer lubncatzon you will see splashing oil through oil sight window
@sﬂhe !ubucaiu@n is: adequa?m : EETPEN
4) MNote ti‘aai me am ""m o ﬁé_'bp %shzﬂq oﬂ ss Jﬂa’eiaﬁed 1o ihe amount of the lubricating oif.

. refill the oil pan with the specified oil.




7. XFRREHE () WRFE/
ADJUS“&'!NG THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK

o JE (BT ) E&FHE | Sample showing the am&mpwa&@ amount of oil

- FE
CHBBUERER, ITHIEASEY, ﬁ%?ﬁﬁlﬁ lﬁijﬂuﬁﬁﬁ’}:‘iao

WARNING:

Be extremely careful aboul the operation of the machine since the amount of oil has to be checked by
turning the hook at a high speed.

@ ,‘Eﬁ (i) BAT A% @ mE (F) BANE
Amount of oil {oil splashes) confirmation paper : L Posatson to confirm the amount of oil (oil spiashes)

E =)

£ < =

£ 2 ?E i

¥ o2 ®

70 mm
MIEWASAE . SRR
Oil splashes .7 e Closely fit the paper

conﬁa'ma‘iéon'papé_r_'_f S against the wall
S surface of the bed.

il ﬁ:"!“"“’
MAEH LR Mt / Splashes of oil from the hook b = %?Eﬁf;ﬂé W RHARR, HERD
s 0w Ao B s

(Bt 0Bt A&%ﬁﬁ(ﬁm)uwﬁﬁg

/ B, SIS, )
g 23 R () ik (3sk) Baath,

PR, 1) The amount of oil shown in the samples on the left
e should be finely adiusied in accordance with
sewing processas. Be careful not o excessivaly
o increase/decrease the amount of oil in the hook.
fﬁ@%{ i) o . {if the amount of ol is too small, the hook will be
ppropriate amount of oil (smalf) seized {ihe hook witl be hot). If the amount of oil is

Wk B TR A0 1 Splashes of oil from the hook oo much, the sewing product may be stgined with

ol \
¥ 2} Adjua%‘: the amount of ot in the hook so that the
,/;/ oil amount (il splashes) shcu!d not change while

checking the oil amount three times (on ihe three
shests of paper)

S ——

2 mm

mBiE { K )

Appropriate amount of oif large)}

* OB TR ) ket @Eﬂ"ﬁ’“ﬁ EETER TR %%“‘T Eﬂﬁiﬂﬁ’@#ﬁ
L) ¥ pisket, Ry 3’5}%‘!’57{35’] SiERE. (sﬁ’%&’ﬁﬁiiﬁL%)
2) WE GF) Fﬁv\:‘?ﬁ}%ﬁi}%"ﬁmﬁdﬂf %&?&Tﬁﬁffo :
3) ETRIA T B IHE B R AEHIGHRILOWEEIZ W,
4) BAE () Fﬁ%%ﬂ’]ﬁ?lﬂfﬁ@?i’ (WEEHER)

* When carrving out the procedure described below in 2 remeve the sisde plate and Eake extreme caution
not io allow your fingers 10 come in contact with the hook. :

1) if the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation make the machine run ;d for
approximately three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operailon)

2) Place the amount of oil (Oif splashes) confirmiation paper under the hook while the sewing machme isin
operation.

3) Confirm the height of the oa! surface in the oil reservoir is w;ihm the range between "HIGH" and "LOW".

4) Confirmation of the amount of oil shouid be completed in five seconds {Check the period of ime with a

watch.)

o FEHEE (i ) 1A% | Adjusting the amﬂuni of @35

[T T R %)‘&éﬁiﬁﬁiﬂﬁrfﬁélﬁﬁﬂﬁéflu “+ HE
(@Am ) 83, W8 (F) TE, W -7 805H

S (TR FEEN, WE (8F) B,

2 IRELETTE AR A, R RS 30 B R

C ATIEE () BURRL., :

1) Turning the o amount adiusimant screw altached on
the hool driving shafl front bushing in the "+ diraction
fin direclion @ ) wifl incresse the amount of ot (ol
spois)in the %“ai:sok, or m the ™" dirgction {in direction £ )
witl decresse i

2% Afier ihe amun? of oil in the hook has been property
adiusted with the ol amount adjustment screw, make
the sewing machine run idie for approximately 30
seconids o check the amount of oif in the hook.

B. %}L%‘%E‘z*‘wwwmmz iG THE

1) by shrupt slar of the

”é’um GFF me ﬁ@ww hetore sf' a‘%m;ﬁ %%« WOTH B0 8
$ewmg maching, ; i




9. %ﬁ@i}ﬁ’]:&:&ﬁ& { SETTING THE BOBEIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE

1) ?E%ﬁﬁ@ﬁ%%?%ﬂ RIOREFS
£k RE TENERON k.

2) HIRAS®, WMEORTREL .

1) Pass the thread through thread slit €, and pull
the thread in direclion €5 .
Bv so doing, the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notch@.

2} Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the
arrow when thread &is puited.

12. =

o ERET T HAND LIFT

13, FRIFTE BEHE | ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR

;Eﬁi
HTHLBMANENENNTYR, BREBRREHETT,
Py WARNING:

Turn OFF the power belore starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) A FARETAY S RO A TR AT
Wi 2 e BTN,
2) ARG, ITEETRAL @ .

1} Loosen setscrew €@ .and adiust the presser bar heighi
or the angle of the presser foot.
2) After adjustment, securely tighten the seiscrewg.

14. b&ganE fTHRE%Q%NG THE MACHQN& HEAD

xE e
ATHEBARESERMER, %%%J@Flﬁm o
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the wmk 50 as to prevem accidenis caused by abrupt stari of the
sewing maching, o




15. 253 52 | THREAD TENSION

y EERERIG IR

(EHL% FHERAR A

2) FEHK SR
V@ T ah sk IR &, ARk 1.
2) R @ MY IR R FraB e RS Rk AR

{1} Adjusting the needis thread tension T

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @B clockwise (in direction €9} zhé th’réad remaining on the needle after
thread trimming will be shorter. L

2) As you turn nut €9 counterclockwise’ (m direction® %), the thread Eength wrll be [onger

3) As you turn thread tension No.2 nut @ clockwise (in dwectaon@ } the needie thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you turn nut 8 counterciockwuse (m direction 8 ), the needie thread tens:on w:!i be decreased

(2) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension R

1} As you turn tension adjust screw@csockw se {in direction @}
increased.

2) As you turn screw & counterclockmse {in direction 8 ), he bobbm thread tensxon wm be decreaseci

_bobbn threac& tensaon will be

186. ?JE@%S%% { THREAB ”%"AKE Up spmm

(1) ﬁh%%%@#}ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%
1) ik Tanis Eun s e
57 G WA DIEEEh 2SR @, WITRR B K.
3) & @R I aE, FERE.
(2) BRERHE @ W1 AR
1) %ﬂaﬁs‘]mﬁ%ﬁ:@ HTEKENTS,
2y P TR S8 s @ ET N,
3) ﬁﬁaﬁﬁjﬁﬁl%m?ﬁ%ﬁﬁ@ﬂﬂ&ﬁ AF4R .
4) HAES E@?‘ffﬁ]?&ﬁﬁﬁm%ﬁ%ﬁo

1) Changmg the stmke of thread take-up
e spring@
1) Loosen setscrew @
2) As you turn tension: post & clockwise (in direction@®),

the siroks of the thread take- -up spring will be

increasad.
3} As you turn the knob counierclockmse (in direction
@), the stroke will be decreased.

{2} Changing ihe pressure of thread take-up

springdd -

1) L.oosen Se‘i‘SC!’eW@ and remove thread terision

{asm) &

2) Loosen setécrew@

3) As you hirr tension posi@ciockwme {in direction@),

the pressure will be increased.

4)As you turn the post @ counterclockwise (in

directiondsh), the pressure will be decreased.

1) fuj 'f‘@é’]?’“ifljfﬁiﬁ"? Pigk g oy @, ViR

y 15 A2 Gh O RS IJIIJ EEK,

3) WS GG Tk e @ | HERgk
35,

B 1R @B Y FrTaidEah . ) b ERSK Jye ey

17. BT Pk eE = 5000 %  ADJUSTING THE TH f%?’:ﬁ%@ TAKE-UP S?R@K&
w:i:;zk:

TR RS B
WARNING:

Turn OFF ihe power before starting the work 5o as 10 proveni accidenis musad by ahmm start of the
sewing machineg,

ks
HIBRZE,
3>%%u%@mt%@%@%%%@uﬁ%ﬁ&uﬁn

4 ggé}%iﬁ}%@ﬁ
A A i@zsf],)gw!ﬂi 2%

1) ¥When sewing haawy- weagm ma“&enaés move thread
guide Epto the lefl {n directiond®) io increase the
s denothoef threed pulled oul by the thread ialke-up.
0 2) Wher sewing Highbwelght maierials, move thread
0 guide gl o the right (in direction €8 ) 1o decrease the
U engih of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.
3y Mormally, thread gub nosilioned in a way that
rﬁarker !ine@ is aiégne with the center of the screw.

- 1& ;m.%% %’?ﬁ@&’ﬁéﬁ | NEEDLE.TO- H@@%{ mﬁ ﬁ@ﬂ@%%ﬁ

EE

R A W }ﬁT%&%?’SF’Iﬁ?LﬁEA%%ﬁw HEAERE, BLABE %W@i%wﬁ%x_ To
o f @y WARNING: -~

To avold poss ibie parsonal injury due to abrupt stan of zhﬁ matzhéne furn off the power 10 the machine
and check 1o be surs thal the molor has tolally slopped rotating in prior,

(1) WRUTHRABNS MR,
1) B NS, HEPEREB TR, RETRET
EEREEL
( %%ﬁ‘%‘f%iﬁ >

371 %@ﬁ@ﬁ%?ﬁﬂ@%?%
RETTEHHEER e
(hEhnd }ﬁ@:ﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁ )

3) [DBEE] | )
i B J:E#iéj EIRY, B RREHTS
LT, HEAE

}’ B g, ’

ggg%%ﬁ?%

Fris 3 IR ey, FEh RETEEH
EFEFE, RN Eﬁ%é‘i‘ﬁ?ﬁfﬁ@%%

T,

'@%p %mwﬁ%#mwwﬁ%ﬁmm Mmm(kﬁ)

E’ﬂﬁﬁﬁ'ﬂiﬁ‘%t&? %E%E"D - |




{1} | Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:
1) Turmn %he handwhee! to bright the needle bar down 10 *h@ lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew @ .
(Adguseang the needis bar height)

2} (For.a DB needle) Align marker line@

thentighten seiscrew
{For 2 DA needle) Agn marker inefBion nesdie bar@ wﬁh the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing@ .

“Mfentighten selscrew &8
{Adjusiing position of the hook «
3) {For a DB needle)Loosen the hree hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line ® on

ascending needle bar with the bottomn end of needie bar lower bushing &5 .

{For a DA needialLoosan the three hook seiscrews, turn the handwhesl and aiugn marker line @ on

ascending needie bar  with the bottom end of nesdle bar iower bushing & . _

4) After making the adjusimenis mentioned in the above slteps, align hook blade poiﬂi @ with the center of
neediedd. Provide aclearance of 0.04 mmic 0.1mm (reference value) between the needle and the hook,
then ssourely tighten selstrews in the hook.

11 needia bar@'wi&h the bottom end o‘f neadie bar lower bushing® |

s wem G WGR GNN ES Amn G OO WM www. mn wmn GFD D G o tam gmm mm wm SR s GG GO G G wan D OO0 mED wmw mmw s e

j y if the clearsncs beiwesn the blade p@mi of hook and the needle is smaller than the 1
g specified value, the hiaﬁe ;mm% of hook will be damaged % the cigarance is larger, stitch |
. s%up;amg will result. R _
19. %%%&f}m é’ Hﬁ%@ﬁﬂ @? THE wm @@G

ﬁ?%&ﬁ?bﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ %%%?ﬁ%ﬁf:ﬁ%ﬁo )

WARNING: L e
Turn OFF the puww be‘fme starling the work so as to ;Jreve ' ac_cld_;e' ' qalus'e{d by abrupt start of the
sewing machine. . L ST

B R
D TR @ mg@@ﬁ@
C)tTﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁno a~
C)ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁ@ o

IZG;?B.— 8.9 mm

R To adjust the hesght of ih feed dog
i the gaimpmg pregsure is insuffi c:ent i @ Lcﬂssen screw@ af crank@
the motion : of the forkesi portion | @ Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.
becomes heavy.. & j &) Secure!y tighten screw@ e

mmmm-——m—m——mmm-mm—mmm

20. ﬁﬁﬁﬁ’ﬂiﬁ%{ I TILT QF THE ?EED DOG

=
e 52&3@& xﬁ%@m:ﬁfﬁm

WARMNING: i i
Turn OFF the power bef@re starting tﬁ@ wnrk o as tn prevent accidems caused by abrupl start of the

sewing machineg.

;1)&@@§(m¥_g%ﬁmbmmwﬁQWﬁﬁ

%?%&%%%ﬁ@%§%§m¥ﬁfﬁﬁ%w

A o :

2) T IF LA, IR TR
ML, AT 6, SRk

ﬁmﬁgﬂgo
3) T RAHHREL, By FREA e, BnS

m%ﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁwﬁo

Bk / Front up & §i# / Standard
& EF / Froni down @ £HE / Throat plate

—10-

1) The standard i (horizonial) of the feed dog is obizined when marker dot n the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot @ on fesd rocker € . (the marker dot$ inclines forward the feed rocker
shart by 90°, as standard).

2) To it the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering, loosen the setscrew, and turn the
feed bar shaft 80°in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

3) Totilt the feed dog with its front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turn the feed bar
shaft 90° in the opposite direCIio'n from the arrow. (The standard tit for.)

————————————————————————— ﬂ—“mmmmmuﬁ.m_mn\
Whenever the feed deg ta!t is adjusted the feed dog height will be changed, So, itis |
necessary to check the hesght after tilt adjustment. j

21, ;zafﬁmumﬂ 45 { ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING
w:l:! ?’Bﬁlh&?ﬁﬁd)ﬁﬁﬁk%ﬁ&, ﬁa@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ ﬁ%mﬂ%ﬁ%@ﬁ&%ﬁ]f“ﬁ:ﬁﬁo
, WARNING::
= To avoid possibia personal injury due to abrupt s!art of the machine, tura off the power to the machine
and check tq be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

1) #FRERROMEONBEERL . @, FFHL

e FEER LS BIEARONK, RESE
Standard feed timing By,

mmm#mwz 2) FERTRERAEFFMERT SN, EHFL
B 5 64U LSRRI e S L E B0 B
3) SREEAILLLUDT LA WA, BE Bk

EAAEAIRET s N
| [ ( - Advanced feed timing djl‘%ﬁ@_@&'%"
' 4V ATRENERESmMERAEEE, #FFLime

-1 g:i RO MFE

TR T T T e e e s e e ~

BAMARR | BRI KSR e !

Delayed feed timing |- ;

1) Lmzseﬁ %’”:WWS% md @ nf coam 22 am i the dirsciion of

the arrow 01 opposile direci the arrow, and

iy For the standard adjusiment, adjust so that the iop sus f_aa,a . of feed uog and the top end of needie
eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat piate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric
camvin the ciarection of the arrow. :

4) Todelay’ the feed timing in order to mcrease stntch hghiness move the feed eccentric cam in the
opposste dII’SC’IIOﬂ from the arrow e

Be'éa?'i_fa}fl_-ﬁ not {6 move the fead eccéntric Cam too far, or else needle breakage may resuit.

o o TS S




22. BiHR9IEE /| ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

IR
WARNING:

sewing machine.

HTHILEARIERNEY, EXERREHRT.

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidenis caused by abrupt start of the

{1) The pedal is operatec& in the fol !s;»wang f@ur steps _
1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you hghtiy depress the front pan of the pedal. &

(1) FETHEE

1) E LA SRR @, (LEHARIRAT © Al
EEATO 2L,

(2) BREYAE
ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ%&gwﬂuﬁmﬂ&%%ﬁ%wﬂ

2) Frni e a®, RREAEER @i,

{1)Installing the connecting rod
1) Move pedal @ to the right or left as illustrated by
the arrow:. so thtat motor control lever & and
- connecting rod @ are straightened.
(E)Ad;ustmg the pedal angle
1)The pedal: titt can be freely adjusted by changing
the length of the connecting rod.
2) Loosen: ad;ust screw @ and adjust the length of
connectlng rod @ =

(1)%ﬁﬁ¢ﬂ$&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ
1) FIRTRRR SO R .
2) I BRI A A D,

3) %EL‘%EL.LJ§'J%$"?ﬁfﬂ§t§§§%ﬁiﬂﬂhﬁ9%
' @‘J#Mrﬂt@ (BB BT )

2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the pedal. &
3) The machune stops (With its needle up or down) when you reset the pedai to its original posatrora ®

12—

24, iR FRhELE

ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING M&CHAN!SM

{1} How to operate :

1) The moment switch lever @ is pressed the
machine performs reverse feed stitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed: stutchng as
long as the switch lever is held pressed:

3y The machine resumes normal feed s’utchlng the
moment the swiloh lever is released. .

WARNING: S
Turn OFF the power hefure stamng the
work s0 as to prevent accidents caused
by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

{2) Heagh& of the switch lever

- 1y Adjust the height of switch iever@p so that :t can be

easniy operated

U}ﬁmﬁ&_

u%ﬁmﬂﬁfwmﬁ@wmsmwg
2) HFIRATAONTT), FTLUR G, L

3) HOFRFE . Miﬁﬂﬂiiﬁl PliEsE.

N T LR R RRIBH,
/1 fEE? B R

(2) FEBFREE

1) xﬁ?ﬁﬁ%“ﬂfiméﬁ o B BRI T R E

25. %%%@% { ELECTRONIC CLIP WIRE

Lo ER
2\ WARNING:

sewing machine.

A THLESNEIERMBE, ERIEERERT.

Turn OFF the power belore slarting the work $o as o prevent accsdents caused by abrupt start of the

'(M%?%&%g@
Y Elec‘tro'n‘i'c jt::lfl.ip wire @
2) %?9@%& @ﬂﬁﬁ] Lmm,

2)Electronlc chp wire & open aslmm,




26. WMAETE R, FIEFE DISASSEMBLING OF OPERATION PANEL

FE
AT I EMMYREIERER, m%?ﬁ%ﬁf‘ﬁﬁ

A\ WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before siarting the work so as 1o preveni accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

T Disassembling steps

i

;fnoeeena*
H0ocoomEa
' ®

— 2. ﬁ%@ﬁﬁﬁmm B C. 418, S
1. FPEHBITA. B. C. ﬁzﬁ i £ B |
1. Use needle to open a.b.c. 2. operatlon pane1 a.b.c. place To
o see the screw f_; o )
LHTRE

3. Tw1st down the screw ' 'f'”

4. WTFHREER, BRUEEEL

4 . Remove the operation panel, Set aszde
§§f§$§ assembilng Steps
ﬁ%ﬁFﬁ%m%ﬁiﬁkﬁﬁ

Install the operation panel according to

the first of disassembly after assembly.

-] 4=

i e #%%H' %%v,ﬁ%

Mease cenﬁrm the relative applucatamas Ref. No part No.
when buymg the parts. |




1015 - ShaEdir i
MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

-16-

1515

- SR AR

\

5 t K 2 % Description R
Ref. NG, Part NO. Qty Note | -
1 102.01-01-P T #5 Face plate |
2 102.01-02-P [k Face plate agsket |
3 02-608440421-1 B MR ARET Screw 1/8x44 L=4 i
4 102.01-04 TARET AR 4 | Arm oil shifld asm. |
s |102.01-05 PEEAFETLE  |Rubber plug 3
6 102.01-06 EHFFRIIEIETLE  |Rubber plug 1
7 102.01-07 TEE@?—‘L‘}& i _ Three eye line board i
8 |02-412280923-1 FERIBET . [Screw 3/16x28 L=9 7
9 102.01-09 B&FMR . [Cordholder 1
10 [10201-10. . |BE#| . |Sideplate i
11 1020111 o [BEARE. o [Gasket 1
12 jlo20l-120 o AR - |Face plate 1
13 10201513 | BeETRE Safsty label |
14 |02:412281423-1  |JEEARGRET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 3
15 |102.01-15-P Bl Machirie cover 1
16 . [102.01-16. ERHATSILE  Rubberplug 1
17 . 02-512281821-1 FIER R EIRET  |Screw 3/16x28 L=18 [
18 ¢ 102(}1-18 BIgRIE Reverse feed lever stopper H
19, 1102.01-19 THELE Rubber plug . 1
20 1020120 JFRIHE Magnet cord méécr 1
o210 lioro1-2i _ BRI SR | Thread tension asm. i
220 1010122 - |VRSRIRERARET Thread tension post !
23 {101.01-23 _::- R RE Thread tension guide 1
24 '}'01;01_245_ A o Thread tension disk 2
25 EOI.OI-?S: S AIERE . |Thread tension szp_ﬁﬁg !
126 i’Osl_;L'OiIIIQS" - ANJEERIR R *. . {Thread tension nut: 1
27 ]02-412280623-1 IR LRIGLFAEET [Screw 3/16x28 L=6 i
28 - |i02.01-28 PRATESE T |Thread take-up lever cover 1
129 [02-412280623-1 PeRFTPBIEET  [Sorew 3/16x28 L=6. I
300 [102.01-30 HZHE . |Armthread guide Right 1
31 |02-611400621-1 . |ATEREGREET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 L
320 [161.01-32 0 [JEZREBBMAME . |Thread tension asm, I
33 10101~33 e TeagE Tension nut .o 1
34.":_: 10101‘34 %%%ﬂiﬂﬁ " |Rotating stopper . 1
3500 (101015 0 deskE Tension spring . - 1
36 301701?3'6_5':.' PR E 31 Thread tension disk presser 1
37 - |101.01:37 o begRER Thread tension disk 2
38 :_ 10101‘38 .' o 9&%@;@‘ . Tension post 1
39 . [101.01-3 COBEEE. 0 Teke-upspring - {
40 - S IBEEREEITE . [ Tension post socket 1
41 Je RIPETEBIMRET | [Screw 9/64%40 L=5.5 1
47 Scraw 15/64%28 L=7 [
43 Tension releasing [
44 Throat plate i
45 il |Serew 1176440 L=6 i
46 5 |Serew 11/64x40 L=6 1




1§58 - ShEEE
MACHINE FRAME&AMISCELLANEQOUS COVER COMPONENTS

-] 8-

1.8l5% - SR Eb i

B
Ref NO.

T
Part NO.

Description

Quy

& x|

Note |-

47
48
49
50
51
52
53

54

57
59

61

: 55
?;@fﬁ
es
69
T
T

101.01-47
02-611400621-1
101.01-49
02-412280923-1

S 1101.01-51

101.01-52

liee1-53
- |02-606560221-3
- 102.01-55 .
56 f1o1 o
 |ozotid006it-1
1020164
1102:0932.
102.09-33
102.09-34
102.09-35

1010161

102.09-36
102.09-36-01
102.09-36-02

1102.09-36-03

102.09-36-04
102.09-36-05
102.09-36-06:

o2

_1_02;11-35

FEEREH
T R EARET

CEAR R TTERSLE
o ERRRET

R
i3
AR

AR SR
TN
Jf RIRET
BEREET
Rig '
LR AR
LRERARIRET
mekr
BRIIEBET
L ek St 2R 3840 U
CEE T i
ik Je LRARET
BREL L ELHE
BB

Gtk RERE (T )

BHLEE .

LB R E IR

Arm thread guide Left
Screw 11/64x40 L=6
Ribber plug

Screw 3/16x28 L=0
Slide plate asm.

Slide plate

Bed slide spring
Screw 3/32x56 L=22
Bed screw stud

Ruler stopper

{Screw 11/64x40 L=6
o _': Pole -

" IModel plate

Bobbin base

:SCfew'_ ;

Knife ©

Knife screw

Thread tension asm.
Tension nut

Tension post

Tension spring

Thread tension disk presser
Thread tensicn guide
Tension nut -

Moior cover.

SCrew

W e e B e e ke e B e L) s bm B ORI = B B e e e L) B s e




2. b5 - A
MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

=

2. b8 - PhEEE

WL e
&0~ O

S b b S
[N SV R

s H 5 & . Description % = )
Ref. NO. Part NO, Qiy Note I
1 02-815281151-1 PEEET B IRET Screw 15/64x28 L=10.5 1
2 101.02-02 PheETEH Thread take-up crank shaft 1
3 101.02-03 s i B R A Roller felt , 1
4 101.02-04 BELRIEFF Thread take-up lever 1
5 101.02-05 PR EAT AN Thread take-up lever asm. 1
6 101.02406 %’E%ﬁ{* R Needie bearing 2
7 |101.02:07 ek @mﬁgﬁ: Needle bar crank 1
8  [101.02:08 ST - | Needie bar crank rod 1
9 101.02-09 'ng@ﬁgﬁ@ﬁfﬂ . | Left screw 9/64x40 L=4.8 1
10 1102.02:10 EFFFERFSLE .| Counter weight asm, 1
11 |02-818281651-1 | $HFEGREMRET - | Screw 9/32x28 L=16 1
12 |02-816400611- 1 | BRER AR CLIRET . | Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
13 0J101.02-13 0 | EAueRETORIE . | Rubberring 1
14 |02-418281651 1’ | BHTFHRIREAISRET | Screw 9/32x28 L=15.5 L
15 |102:02:15 | EHFFERIE | Counter weight 1
16 - [101.02- 1:'6' - BERHROR AN "'Feed drive eccentric cam asm. b
17 02 51640}111 1 ERHR O R ERET Screw. 1/4x40 L=11 2
180 101 02 18 EEHROR Feed drwe eccentric cam 1 "3':
19 [02409400623-1 | EEHRUIEARIRET | Sorew 9/64x40 L=6 i
20 102.02-20" ShR Needle bearing 1
21 l1ezioz2r | ki Oilseal " 1
227 [lon0222 o [RFEATFLIEE Snapring S
2300 (10202230 | EmEEEs Thrust collar asm. S
24|02 816400611 1 hEEEET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
250 |101.02:25 0 | BEiEREE Main shaft front bushing asm. 1o
02600 |100.02-26 | EEEERATR Oil adjusting collar 1
2370 |102002:27 | EfhRE Bushing, intermediate [
28 0 1101.02:28 0 | EigRs | Cable band o
297 [101.02-29 BEE Rubber " S
30 |101.02-30 | %E%&ﬁ%ﬁ%@ Thread take-up crank shaft felt ST B
31 jo2- 815281051 ;._”-:_ | FERRET Screw 15/64x28 L=10 1
320 (102, 02-34,. %?“ S Handwheel 1o
330 i J:% CERUOHE Main shaﬁ - 1 o
34 b J’%E’%@ﬁ ﬁ% Oil amount adjustmg pin 1 ¢
1
i
L
1
.
1 .
1
3
1
4
L

£
[

L
50

; £%$%§%
R (A
;;@%%%%@
~'@mﬁﬁ@
R

ﬁ%ﬁ%?s(g}

uH%er nng
Thrust Co%iar o
Screw:
Cormscﬁ biﬂck A
Connect rgbber A
Serewr T
Needie beanng plate
Connect biock B

MR (B) @E@%—J’ Screw.

RIS

wLcseT

%m%ﬁﬁﬂg#

Motor asm.
Screw
Washer

~2%- 1




3.5HHF - B4 - THIERE | 3t - B - THEBG
NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS FE s I . — % B

Description
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty

102.03-01 FHAT EALE Cap

102.03-02 %*W?liﬁ _ Needle bar bushing upper.

102.03-03 BHEE . | Needle bar

102.03-04 %fﬁ;%a%&%ﬁi% Needle rod holder asm.

02-509400821-1 | $HFTIEHEEEMRET Screw 9/64x40.L=7.5

102.03-06 %%Hﬁ%‘%t%r“ﬁa Slide block

102:03:07 %H?Tﬁ%% | Needie bar thread guide

i02. 0.3' 08 i HHTE " | Needle bar bushing,lower

02 508440521 1| HLEEET | Screw 1/8x44 L=4.8

[102.03-10. BHFERE 0 | Needle bar thread guide
1010311 | HLE | Needle DBX1 #14

_- 101 03 12:_'-:'; SRR e ot i Gear&pmlon asm.

(1010343 | R | Gear&epinion asm.,upper

1010314 | ERiRSRAN Gearasm. -

02-816400811 1 e T Screw: 1/4x4(} L=8

10I 03 16 5'-; B4 BN Pinion asm.

S 02-816400811 1| RRRET Screw 1/4x40 L—8

IOI 03 18 THRAE _ Gear&plmon asm Jower

: lOi (}3 19 BT ARAN Gear asm, ..

oz 816400811 1 PR IRET Screw 1/4x40 L-8

lewai -jf?%$ﬁ?%# Mmmm.f*

ﬁﬁmmmwsu{TAﬁﬁﬁﬁ . SmwMMMﬂ
li2oss 0 e | Uprightshaft

BEMs . . . | Hookasm. .

10203250 B ERME e 5_ Upright shaft bu'sh_i'_ng,gpper

102 035'-'2:6_-' R BHMTHE ';_.: o Upright shaft bu.'shing,l()wer

:i02 93-27_ THIGRE -~ | Bushing rear._i"-_'_ o

- [02-812280711-1 g&mx&%@@ﬁ; | Screw 3/16x28 L=7

0110203290 | THSMEAE S| Thost collar asm.

oz 511400511 1;? T%#’a%ﬂ%‘ﬂ | Serew 11/64x40 L=5

i02 0331 'T% B ':':' | Lowershaft . g

01,0332 ﬁ%;ﬁh%’} i Bobbin case holder

- lo2-st 1_4_0_1_021.:1,1;.?}. }B@%‘Em_u%’]ﬁ%ﬁ | Screw 11/64%40 1.=9.5

02'8122807”" Lo :-—Fgﬁﬂ i %EQ?%T : Screw 3/16x28 L=7"

- [102.03-35 _'_'?%ﬁgﬁiﬁ Lower shaft front metal

TR Ykﬁéﬂﬁ‘ Oil seal screw asm.

HF?EE@ ?ﬁau e Oil wick

—F?ﬂﬁé ?ﬂ@'ﬂ ._ | Oil seal screw

B :w-:-f ' Bobbin

#% | Bobbincase

BERARZAME | Hook bobbin case asm.

‘F%E‘ %ﬁ ﬂ?lﬂ' A “Screw 3/16x28 L=13

EHTEMEIE SR | Stide block base

e I O T

=

s
—

pase
]

o 1
>
SRS

o
S

f—
]

—
=]

B S
AN

i

]
!
i
R 82 N
B0

Lk
-

[
A

(PP
=R

W e
D G

$u da A
- o

=Y
(¥8)

DD




4 FEAFERME
HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

4 FEAT 4

FS o : HF - Description _
Bef. NO. | - Pari Oty Note

1 ]101.04-01 JEMIRF Hand lifter i
2 025094010231 | FEEMEFHRET Screw 9/64x40 L=10 1
3 101 04-03 FE MR R O B Rubber ting 1
4 102. 04 04 P R TF O 30 S04 Hand lifter cam asm. 1
5 '102._04_05 ErFahE Presser bar bushing lower i
6 [02-409400821-1 | iEIERPIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=3 i
7 |102.04-07 BIALFFER L8 Link shaft 2
8 |101.04:08 SRECEFF O P E-ring 5 3
9 = 10104-09 IEEMEE Presser foot asm. 1
19 '1'625.04;20 TSR Wire holder bracket,lower 1
1|10z 04! 1 18RRI RET Hinge screw ' 1
12 - 11020412 JERAFITERET | Hinge screw {
13 - [102.04- 1300 B EMTT 'Kneé'iiﬁer connecting rod 1
14 :1102.04:14 BIEMSIAT Lifting lever link !
15 - |02- 411400521 1 TEAREEEET é&:_réw'il'/ﬁe;xam L=5 1
16 '02411400521 1 EEAR R BT Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
17 |02- 515281521 | TR e Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5 1
18 [102.04-18 - |BIBFEEH Wire holder. )
19 |02 41228062_ 1 EEAREAFEELRET | Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
20 . 1102.0420 :' b ESER Wire 'h'éldef bracket,upper 1
21 |04 612320400-1.”;_’- AR R Nut 3/I6x32 2
22 (1010422 | SBEBEFOEE E-ring’5 2
23 _10_1__.04__-2_3: R E Tension’ release retumn spring 1

25 '102’04-2“5' S AR Wire cable holder i
26 _102 04-26 - "_?F\%ﬁ%'f L Tension release suppomng pin !
27 |02 412280623 U | AR Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 |102:04-28 [ MAERTE Thread tension release wire i
29: oo _102.__(}_4_29 ?&?ﬁmﬁi‘éﬁﬁ%ﬁ ' .: Tension réieéée- shafi l
30 {102.04-30 R e Presser adjusting screw nut }
311 02.04-31 - " JAE BT Presser spring regulator 1
32 102.0_4'}3-'3'2.’-'_'_ I WE®E Presser adjusting spring 1
33 102 04 3300 EFSE Presser bar guide bracket 1
3411000435 | EAF Presserbar 1 4
35 ;102 0436 | BEETH Presser bar thread guide 1
36 102- 816400811- | EATRATIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 1
37 102-509400821-1 | A HIRET Screw 9/64%40 L=8 2
38 .362 0-:&»—39. . ':. : ‘”IHWQE{%‘ Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
39 . |102.04-40 . if“EMﬁuﬂ:ﬂﬂﬂﬁi Hand lifter fink i
40 |102.04-41 :3 'ﬁﬁ}?ﬂﬁ@ . | E-ring 5 - 1
41 1020442 | ERIFHRAR | Lifting lever 1
42 102 : ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ%&%u %‘é’:% | E-ring 5 . s
43 | TREMILLET Knee lifting cross rod I
44 - ﬁﬁi-'??ﬁ Presser guide bar L




PR
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

]
-

]
s A

= O L N Y Tl L L o

—
S

ottt

._.H_.._
TRy

[ S I R S
B e S0 o Oy

[ T N

W tea

B N R P v T ¥ T v T v
L R I N = E - e < S R N 1

L
£

%

Description

'-l

| EREEe

| ERiEgtonE
| BB 11

FlERLER
{4
EEARERET
AR
ERHAT SR RE
EFHE T A5 R RET
EBBESIE S
EREBYEE
EREREH
AR BE R B AR4T

BIFER

Bl RLET A

| skt e
B AR ARET
B AT

B 3

ﬂ‘@ﬁ%hﬁ?ﬂ

e

R AT
4o AR

7u%F®ﬁ%ﬁ

Feed adjust rod

Feed regulator pin
Screw 9/64x40 L=6
Feed regulator

Feed regulator bushing
Screw 3/16x28 L=7
Feed regulator screw
Spring

Feed adjust pin

Feed dial

Screw 3/16x28 L=18

: Rocker shaft connecting rod l
. ;j_Walkmg foot long pin
| Screw 9/64x40 L=4
' Cormectmg rod

'Rubber ring:

Feed reverse spring
E-ririg 50

Feed reverse arrn asm.
Serew:

E- n‘ngs L

Spring -

Walking foot short pin
Connecting llnk_ 1ong pin
Connecting link shott pin
Feed adjust link asm.
Adjusting link fulcrurn shaft
Screw 15/64x28 L—-
Screw 9/64x40 L=4

Feed bar shaft =
Retaining ring -~
Fedddogl. . -~
Screw 1/8x44 L=6
Feed barasm. .
Adjusting link spring guide
Screw 11/64x40 L=5
Feed spring hood

Feed rocker shaft
Walking foot middle pin
Screw 9/64x40 L.=6

‘Nut 9/32x28.
Féed rocker shaft crank asm.
‘Screw 3/16x28 L=15.5

Lifting rocker asm.
Screw 3/16x28 L=14
Hinge screw




5.3 B ER
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

5. X F &R

|

R T

Reverse feed control lever

(=} - =
e ¥ = # b7 Description H g
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Mote
47 [102.05-47 BRFW Feed driving shaft 1
48 [102.05-48 I MR Thrust collar asm. i
49 |02-816400611-1 | BEEHRISIEBRET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 1
50 |102.0549 | R ANETHE Feed rocker shaft bushing - 2
51 [02:411400721-1 . | SR BMR4T Screw 11/64x40 L=7 2
52 10205-50 it L iﬁﬁ?%ﬁfﬂﬁ Ee]e ] Retaining ring 1
53 10205-51 R R Feed bar crank dsm. 1
54 |02-412281421-1 | SFOREEERET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
55 1'02.'{)'5:-5'2-_3_'- : '?é‘ﬂf-i@ﬁ?ﬁﬁ: Driving shaft crank asm. 1
56 [02:511401121:1 | TR 5F LMARIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=10.5 1
57 1020 59 : :Eﬂ%ﬂﬁ??ﬁﬁ‘ Reverse feed control lever asm. 1
58 - 1102 ":%ézﬂi'%?‘ﬁﬁ Thrust collar asm. ' 1
59 1B o SR R ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
60 | IR ROR Rubber ring 1
61 |102.0 ﬁﬂ)ﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁ Féad réverse shaft ]
62 IRES SR Feed lever metal 1
63 |02:¢ | BIERHR T8 Screw 1/4x40 L=8.5 1
64" 1|02 BRI FEMRET | Screw 1/4x40 L=10 1
65 1




6.8 I EMF

THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

ﬁﬁmm%ﬁﬁ

o R . W OR|& @
Ref 20 L5 & i B Description Qy Note

i PEETSMIT/04"x40 L=12 Screw SMi1/64x40 L=12 2
2 i e AT Washer 2
3 73 %’gﬁ_ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ# Partiaiity shank asm. |
4 {éw}ﬁ ] 7E AT Screw 2
5 BRI Motorial knifs: 1
6 A sM1i/64" x40 Nut SM11/64x40 1
7 mm e Knife bracket 1
8 =1 "iﬂlﬁ TR Screw 1
g - s ,}'5 _ Secant knife 1
10 Hil Protect needle patch 1
H: '.'@’*’ff SM9/64"x40 L=4 Screw SMO/64x40 L=4 1
12 ' Thread shear rock arm 1
13 Positioning block 1
14 2 Spring 1
15 -a?’s;r SM3/16"x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 2

16 YimunE Thread shear cam rock arm assy [
17 $EET SM11/64"x40  Screw SM1 1/64x40 1
18 agk Short bush 1
19 Serew SM1/4x40 L=10 1
20 Pole, ' 2
21 Thread shear cam _ 1
22 Bale band 1
73 Screw SM9/64x40 L—S !
24 %m&’ﬂ SM11/64"%40 L=5.5 | Screw SM11/64%40 L=5.5 2
25 . i Knife shaft coﬂhééting rod 1

2. Thread shcar rock arm shaft i
27 Spring cover i ' 1
28 Spiing : i
29 _ Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
30" [101.06- M11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64%40 1
31, 1010631 ; Rool shaft a"s'sy- . 1
32 [101.06-32 Nut 1
33 [101.06-33 Thread shear shaft 1
34 10106 . Retaining ring - 1
35. 110106 _ _%@@E%Wﬁ Magnetic plug ctshion mat 1
36 10'1 06 36 g %@%Tﬁ% Magnetic plug pii 1
37 ) .. '%?%..SMIM."_MO Nut SM1/4x40. 1
38" T R Washer B 1

Lo |10 Screw L
40 NutM4 2
41 . |10L.06-41 Magpetic plug cushion mat 1
42 - 102-4094006 Thread loose seat 1
43 - Spring 1
44 Screw SM1/4x28 L.=13 !
45 Magnetic plug i
46 Screw SM15/64x28 L=14.5 1
47 Electrical plug breacker washer 1
483 Bushing,lower shaft 1
49 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2




7.8 R ERE
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

8. @%ﬁ%%%ﬁ,- :&%ﬁ”ﬁ%ié@' ELECTR@M@ QQWUWQR HOLDER
NEEDLE SELECTION BOX COMPONENTS

0000000,
00000000

STy

7.H 1353@1 5-’1%%{5 1

=

&‘w

i ok . = A
Ref. NO. : irt':_" Nf o £ i Description ﬁQtyg %Og
1 101.0701 | HEMBIST XA Reverse feed switch asm, 1
2 101.07:02 | BEIEISERFT Avtomatic revers? stitching 10ds 2
3 101.07-03: | HEEISERIFTIRET Autemssic reverse stitching bars serews 1
4 10L07-04 0 | BEIEISEDITIRAE Automatis reverse stitching bars nut 1
5 |10tor0s | EISEMIE Reverse stitehing eraak dows 1
6 :_101 0’7 06 @}ﬁ%@ﬁ%ﬁ Scam crunk scrows 1
7 ﬁ'}ﬁ%mﬁﬁﬂ%’%—f Reverse stitchiniy crank screws i
g s B ET Reverse feed ‘connecting link 1
9 . 'z-ﬁj’i’%%:u%@ R 1
: A Washer 16;2%..6 i
Rubber pimxge'r- 1
Li-ring 4 - . 2
' Plupger Ao pm 1
Ruz,ssx, ilu:i magit mm 1
© Iserew 156428 L=12 2
Ffungw sy ' 1
Description. ﬁqwﬁ gﬁi’of
1 : : “ | Needle selection box asm 1
2._3.:' - | Needle seiectmnbox 1
3 2-core cabtyre c0rd 1
g pin contact R 1
5 Screw SMO/64XA0 L8 3
& L Electronic conductor holdex asm 1
T _; - Contactpin - =1 1
8- %?%%%ﬁfﬁxﬁiﬁ%} 13

Screw SM3/ 16X28 L—6

-3




OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

9./ 8 F&B'€¢

10 M
Ol RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

e o e

[ .. 1

-4

1710100417 |y

I8 101.09-18.
19 10E:09-19 =+
20 101.09:26. 7
21 | 101.09:21
22 101.09-22
23 101.09:23 :
24 | 02:611401021-1-
25 | 101.09-26

26 | 02-615281221-1
27 [ 101.09:28
28 [ 102.:09:37

29 [ 102.09-38

| Wi
| smrEE e
IR R EE

T BRET

ARk
LRI
R R

[ 3 =t
s H Y -4 v Description & ;g

Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty

l 102.09-01 e Oil sight window

2 102.09-02 MEOTE Rubber ring

3 102.09-03 S Main shaft oil tube

4 02-412280623-1 | lisl iy e dig 47 Screw 3/16x28 L=6

5 102.09-03 IR SR Oil felt presser -

6 102.09-06 [ T Oil return tube asm -

7 102.09-07 g o Holder

8 101.09-08 ERRIMER Oil wick

9 102.09-09 e R E?%T Oil adjusting screw

10 102.09-10. . - e WEIRTYE Spring

i 102.09-11 0 | e Oil tube

12 101.09-12 . | IR Lubricating oil pump asm

13 101.09-13 | TR R Oil pump installing base

14 101.09-14 7 LiHERE Oil pump

15 10V.09:15 ?ﬁjﬁ”‘f‘% Oil pump 1mpeller

16 101.09-16. - - | ik Screw D=3 L=10

Lubricating oil'pump cover
Qil pumip :mpeller cover
Plunger.

Plunger sprmg

Plunger screw

Hook driving shaft oil tube
Screw M3 L=8. -

Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5

Oil pump support,large
Screw 15/64x28 1L=12'
Rubber joint . .
Bobbin pulley

Screw '

10 M ST

_"_'______'___'._;;_‘______________._,_,...._'.',-u_--} o ._:;-. 4

101.10:00

5]@@%@

1 :

2 101.10- 02-'_;{.'. oA

3 (01:10:03° 0 o mﬁ&ﬁ

5 02- 620240721 x _%%.ML?_,%T o

6 FO1.10-06 1 ;ﬁ?ﬂ-ﬁ%m%mf‘”éﬁ

7 101.10- {}7'}._ Fﬂﬁﬂﬁmumﬁ#ﬁ '

8 Jionl 0~08_ E}@éﬁ#ﬁ%ﬂ%&

o o)

12 R
13 ] AR ‘fv‘ 2ET
4 _m@&ﬁ@ﬂ |
i5 45 IR B

16 'éﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁiﬁ F o
18

19 _

20 -

21 *%%HNA=Zg

22 CHSRRRET.

23

Qil reservoirasm ™"
Oil reservoir .
Oil reservoir gasket "
Screw 5/16x24 L=7". j‘
Rubber ring : :
Knee lifting rotatlng arm
Spring

E-ring 10

Vertical sha‘& f'ﬂmg arm
Serew

Myt ME

Screw M6 L= 30

Screw M6 L= 17.5- -
Knee press cross shaft

.| Knee pan plate asm

| Knee pan plate cover
| Knee pan upright shaft
-1 Knee pan plate rubber

Knee pan plate
Knee pan plate support

: Screw M6 L=12
- Knee lifier push rod

B ot o o e () At wm ket e bt e () ke e b et et et et et bt pe o s dmat e s

o b i s e e g e g B [ T e s e s e e et max




113 2R EF L EX > ,
 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS B0 . Description

1 101.12-01 I £ s i Thread stand asm.
2 |1o1.12-02 25 B B A 1 Spool retainer
3 101.12-03 BAET Spool pin
4 101.12-04 e Aol Spool rest cushion
5 101.12-05 Bfko Spool rest
6 101.12-06 B8 R IRET Screw M6 L=16
7 101.12-07. - 2 anst kol Thread guide arm joint
8 101.12:08 | ERASFFTART PR Spool rest rod rubber cap
9 | 10R12:09 BB R Spool rest arm
10 10012100 5 %?@’éﬁi*ﬁ Spool rest rod,upper

) #%?éﬂ'%% Spool rest rod joint

i TOLI2-1L o A
12 1011212, HEIRATHE LT Screw MS L=14

i S L o R o B o L o B T A Al W i O R S N e o R

x fﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ%% SRERYES Spring washer

13 |10112:13 MRS Nut M5
4 1011214 | AT T Spool rest rod,lower
15 | _' RS Thread guide
16 e ERAETRE I Spring washer
17110 | RETIEH Nut M5
18 |1 | R R Nut M16x1.5
19| 10 | G B E R e Washer 16x30x2.6
200 1

12, M

12. Bﬁ. {ﬂ: % N Description ﬁ &) &k
: Ref: NO: IR Qty Note

ACCESSORIES i sk s ssE oF Machine hinge plate asm. 2

o 3 R Ay Machine hinge plate 2

a o LT (o) Screw driver,large I

' 5:.1 i gwgggjj (5 Screw driver,mendium i

: 6.'_-'; @ggj’] { /) Screw driver,small i

7 Vo Bobbin _ 3

8 Macgube head cover 1

g Macgube rest cover 1

1'0.'.__ 0Ol reservoir asm. 1

120 T ( Ai quakeproof washer A i

13 WIEE (B quakeproof washer B 1

14 :'ijé:,'ﬁ)‘ifﬁ_ L {nstruction book |

b S

T

e -




